THE QUATERNARY GEOLOGY
OF UFPER SPENCER
GUIF

by
P,V, Hinton, B.Sc,.

Thls thesls 1s submitted as partial fulfilment of the
courge requlrements of the Honours Degree of Bachelor of

Sclence in Geology at the University of Adelalde, South
Australia,

16th November, 1981



CONTENTS
ABSTRACT
INTRODUCT I ON

REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT
2.1 Reglonal Geology
2.2 Environment

2.21 Climate

2.22 Tides

2.23 Marine Flora

2.24 Pauna

SEISMIC REFIECTION AND CORE DATA --

INTERPRETATION
QUATERNARY SEDIMENT DESCRIPTION
DATING
ANALYSES OF THE HOLOCENE SEDIMENT
CONC LUSTON
ACKNOWIEDGEMENTS
PIATES 1-3
APPENDICES

REFERENCES

Page

Ly

19

23

26

- 32



FIGURES

Figure
Figure

Flgure

Flgure

Filgure

Figures

Flgure

Figure

Filgure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

to 14

Locallity map
Geophysical transect location

Seismic reflection-profile,
example., Transect 58

Seismic reflection-profile,
example. Transect 56

Vibrocore locations

Seismic transects 30, 33, 34, 11,
56, 57, 58, 59 and 60, respec-
tively

Eustatic changes during the past
125,000 years

Relationships between Quartz,
CaCO, and Organisms

3

Distributlion of sand and
organisms --
Whyalla North

Distribution of sand and
organismg --
Whyalla Central

Distribution of sand and
organismsg --
Port Augusta

Distribution of Foraminifera --
Whyalla North

Distribution of Foraminifera --
Whyalla Central

Digtribution of Foraminifera --
Port Augusta

PAGE

1A

7A

8A

0A

9B

Back
Sleeve

2LA

274

28A

28B

28C

30A

30B

30C



Geophysical equipment and technlque

Vibrocoring and core preparation

Selected descriptions of submarine

Sand and organlsm count results

Photographs of gastropods, aragonite
needles, bryozoa, echlnold spines and

CONTENT OF APPENDICES AND PLATES
Appendix 1: Methods of study
1.A
1.B.
1.C. Slze analysis
1.D. CaCO3 analysis
Appendix 2: Results from methods of study
2.A,
vibrocores
2.B. Grain-size analysis
2.C. CaCO3 percentages
2.D.
PIATES
Plate 1
plates, and coralline algae
Plate 2 Foraminifera

Plate 3

Foraminifera



ABSTRACT

Using selsmlc reflection profiles and core
data a thin sequence of Holocene and Plelstocene
sediment was studled in Spencer Gulf, between
Whyalla and Port Pirle, and again near Port Augusta,
S1x selsmic sequences were recognized and these were
related to stratigraphlc units deposited with chan-
glng Plelstocene sea levels in the Gulf, Facles
recognized within the Plelstocene sediments include
aeollan, supratidal, beach and subtidal sediments.
The marine Holocene sediments within the cores con-
slst of basically one facies: the subtidal faciles
generally coarsening upwards. Detailed sediment
particle analyses were carried out on the top 2 cm.
of the Holocene. It was noted that a reciprocal
relationship exlsts between the proportion of quartz
and bivalves, quartz and foraminlfera, and between
guartz and total calcium carbonate. A positive re-
lationshlip 1s noted between bilvalves, foraminifera
and total carbonate. It was also observed that the
sedimentary assemblage, both organic and non-organic,
differed within the two regions studlied, with the
northern Gulf being richer in quartz and poorer in
bilota than the gsouthern Gulf. Studies of the fora-
minifera indicated that different assemblages lived
in different depths of water, It would seem, there-
fore, that water depth, and the factors assoclated
with water depth, have a great influence on the dist-
ribution of fauna within Spencer Gulf.



	Hinton1
	Hinton2
	Hinton3
	Hinton4
	Untitled

	Hinton5
	Hinton6
	Hinton7
	Hinton8
	Hinton9
	Hinton10
	Hinton11



