THE QUATERNARY GEOLOGY OF UPPER SPENCER GULF

by P.V. Hinton, B.Sc.

This thesis is submitted as partial fulfilment of the course requirements of the Honours Degree of Bachelor of Science in Geology at the University of Adelaide, South Australia.

16th November, 1981

	<u>CONTENTS</u>	Page
	ABSTRACT	
l.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT	2
	2.1 Regional Geology	2
	2.2 Environment	2
	2.21 Climate	2
	2.22 Tides	3
	2.23 Marine Flora	3
	2.24 Fauna	Lþ
3.	SEISMIC REFLECTION AND CORE DATA	7
	INTERPRETATION	
4.	QUATERNARY SEDIMENT DESCRIPTION	19
5.	DATING	23
6.	ANALYSES OF THE HOLOCENE SEDIMENT	26
7.	CONCLUSION	. 32
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	
	PIATES 1-3	
	APPENDICES	
	REFERENCES	

FIGURES		PAGE
Figure 1	Locality map	lA
Figure 2	Geophysical transect location	7A
Figure 3	Seismic reflection-profile, example. Transect 58	A8
Figure 4	Seismic reflection-profile, example. Transect 56	9A
Figure 5	Vibrocore locations	9B
Figures 6 to 14	Seismic transects 30, 33, 34, 11, 56, 57, 58, 59 and 60, respectively	Back Sleeve
Figure 15	Eustatic changes during the past 125,000 years	24A
Figure 16	Relationships between Quartz, CaCO3 and Organisms	27A
Figure 17	Distribution of sand and organisms Whyalla North	28A
Figure 18	Distribution of sand and organisms Whyalla Central	28B
Figure 19	Distribution of sand and organisms Port Augusta	28C
Figure 20	Distribution of Foraminifera Whyalla North	30A
Figure 21	Distribution of Foraminifera Whyalla Central	30B
Figure 22	Distribution of Foraminifera Port Augusta	30C

CONTENT OF APPENDICES AND PLATES

Methods of study Appendix 1: Geophysical equipment and technique l.A. 1.B. Vibrocoring and core preparation 1.C. Size analysis CaCO, analysis 1.D. Results from methods of study Appendix 2: Selected descriptions of submarine 2.A. vibrocores 2.B. Grain-size analysis 2.C. CaCO₃ percentages Sand and organism count results 2.D.

PLATES

()

Plate 1 Photographs of gastropods, aragonite needles, bryozoa, echinoid spines and plates, and coralline algae

Plate 2 Foraminifera

Plate 3 Foraminifera

ABSTRACT

Using seismic reflection profiles and core data a thin sequence of Holocene and Pleistocene sediment was studied in Spencer Gulf, between Whyalla and Port Pirie, and again near Port Augusta. Six seismic sequences were recognized and these were related to stratigraphic units deposited with changing Pleistocene sea levels in the Gulf. recognized within the Pleistocene sediments include aeolian, supratidal, beach and subtidal sediments. The marine Holocene sediments within the cores consist of basically one facies: the subtidal facies generally coarsening upwards. Detailed sediment particle analyses were carried out on the top 2 cm. of the Holocene. It was noted that a reciprocal relationship exists between the proportion of quartz and bivalves, quartz and foraminifera, and between quartz and total calcium carbonate. A positive relationship is noted between bivalves, foraminifera and total carbonate. It was also observed that the sedimentary assemblage, both organic and non-organic, differed within the two regions studied, with the northern Gulf being richer in quartz and poorer in biota than the southern Gulf. Studies of the foraminifera indicated that different assemblages lived in different depths of water. It would seem, therefore, that water depth, and the factors associated with water depth, have a great influence on the distribution of fauna within Spencer Gulf.